

# 宇宙 1 号使用说明书

- 1、工作电压: AC110-220V/50Hz
- 2、产品功率: 120W
- 3、光束角度: 2--3 度
- 4、灯珠参数: 8 颗 10 瓦 RGBW 四合一彩光灯珠, 8 圈 0.2W 5050RGB 灯珠
- 5、通道模式: 16 通道、18 通道
- 6、产品尺寸: 长 27cm, 宽 20cm, 高 36cm
- 7、产品重量: 4.25KG
- 8、调光: 0--100%顺滑调光
- 9、角度: X 轴: 540 度; Y 轴无极旋转
- 10、特点: 多种光束灯带圈控频闪效果; 强劲具有穿透力的 LED 光束效果

## 菜单功能:

ADDR	A001---A512	地址码
SHND	DMX, ATO1 ATO2, SOUD	DMX(从机) 自走 1 自走 2 音控,
CHND	16CH	通道选择
PAN	YES, NO	水平电机反向
TIL1	YES, NO	垂直电机 1 反向
SOND	BO SLOW	声控停止模式 待机 慢走选择
SENS	音控灵敏度	(0-100)
LED	ON, OFF	背景灯开关
DISP	YES, NO	反向显示
VER		V104 软件版本号
RSET	YES, NO	恢复出厂设置

## DMX 通道功能:

1	水平电机	0---255	0-----540° 行程定位
2	垂直电机 1	0---127	0----360° 行程定位
		128---191 192---255	由快到慢顺时针无极旋转 由慢到快逆时针无尽旋转
3	水平垂直电机速度	0---255	由快到慢
4	总调光	0—255	0-----100%
5	频闪	0-10	闭光
		11-255	从慢到快频闪
6	红色调光	0---255	0-----100%
7	绿色调光	0---255	0-----100%
8	蓝色调光	0---255	0-----100%
9	白色调光	0---255	0-----100%
10	灯带红色调光	0---255	0-----100%
11	灯带绿色调光	0---255	0-----100%
12	灯带蓝色调光	0---255	0-----100%
13	灯珠宏功能	0-6	无效
		7-132	效果 1(速度由慢到快)
		133-255	效果 2(速度由慢到快)
14	电机宏功能	0-6	无效
		7-132	电机快
		133-255	电机慢
15	整灯宏功能	0-49	1-19 通道有效
		50-99	自走 1
		100-149	自走 2
		150-255	声控
16	复位	0-240	无功能
		241-255	整机复位(3 秒后生效)

# Universe # 1 instruction manual

1. Operating voltage: AC110-220V / 50Hz
2. Product power: 120W
3. Beam Angle: 2- -3 degrees
4. Pearl parameters: 810-watt RGBW four-in-one color light beads, 8 laps of 0.2W 5050RGB light beads
5. Channel mode: 16 channels, 18 channels
6. Product size: 27cm long, 20cm wide, 36cm high
7. Product weight: 4.25KG
8. Dimming: 0- -100% smooth dimming
9. Angle: X axis: 540 degrees; Y axis infinite rotation
- 10.Features: a variety of beam lights with ring control strobe effect; strong and penetrating LED beam effect

## Menu function:

ADDR	A001---A512	address part
SHND	DMX, ATO1 ATO2, SOUD	DMX (slave) walk 1 walk 2 sound control,
CHND	16CH	port select
PAN	YES, NO	Horizontal motor reverse
TIL1	YES, NO	Vertical motor 1 is in reverse
SOND	BO SLOW	Voice control stop mode standby slow walk selection
SENS	Sound control sensitivity	(0-100)
LED	ON, OFF	Background light switch
DISP	YES, NO	reverse video
VER		V104 Software Version No
RSET	YES, NO	factory data reset

## DMX channel features:

1	Horizontal motor	0---255	0-----540°Travel positioning
2	Vertical motor 1	0---127 128---191 192---255	0----360°Travel positioning Clockwise and infinite rotation from fast to slow From slow to fast counterclockwise endless rotation
3	Horizontal and vertical motor speed	0---255	From fast to slow
4	Total dimming	0—255	0-----100%
5	stroboflash	0-10 11-255	Closed light From slow to fast flash
6	Red dimming	0---255	0-----100%
7	Green dimming	0---255	0-----100%
8	Blue dimming	0---255	0-----100%
9	White dimming	0---255	0-----100%
10	Light with red dimming	0---255	0-----100%
11	Light with green dimming	0---255	0-----100%
12	Light with blue dimming	0---255	0-----100%
13	Light bead macro function	1-6 7-132 133-255	of no avail Effect 1 (Speed from slow to fast) Effect 2 (Speed from slow to fast)
14	Motor macro function	0-6 7-132 133-255	of no avail The motor fast The motor is slow
15	Full light macro function	0-49 50-99 100-149 150-255	Channel 1-19 is valid Since walk 1 Since walk 2 sound control
16	reset	0-240 241-255	nonfunction Machine reset (effective after 3 seconds)

